80

100

1 2 3 4 5 6

Su
cc

es
s

Ra
tio

 (%
)

Heterogeneity Factor α in FHM

Effect of Varying α on Success Ratio
(#Jb=400, #MDC= 10,#CDC=1,#Level=1)

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

1 2 3 4 5 6

Re
je

ct
io

n
Ra

tio
 (%

)

Heterogeneity Factor α in FHM

Effect of Varying α on RejectionRatio
(#Jb=400, #MDC= 10,#CDC=1,#Level=1)

(Mar-24)   1129

http://journals.uob.edu.bh

count of MDCs. These MDCs efficiently handle diverse
workloads, ensuring timely completion of all tasks. Also
the resource utilization is optimized. Overall, this

ogeneous resource utilization maximizes system
efficiency and performance, making it ideal for fog
computing systems with dynamic workload variations.

Influence of α on Fog Computing (Heterogeneity

he data analysis focuses on
α values (ranging from 1 to 6) on

fog computing systems. Heterogeneity factor α represents
the percentage of fast Mobile Data Centers (MDCs) in
case of FHM. The study examines the effect of α value on

, and resource utilization
under both loose and tight deadline scenarios. The
analysis considers 400 jobs, 10 MDCs, 1 CDC and a

in FHM

on Success Ratio
(#Jb=400, #MDC= 10,#CDC=1,#Level=1)

10% -20%

10% -30%

10% -40%

10% -50%

in FHM

on RejectionRatio
(#Jb=400, #MDC= 10,#CDC=1,#Level=1)

10% -20%

10% -30%

10% -40%

10% -50%

1130   Nikita Sehgal et al.:Optimizing Fog Computing Efficiency: Exploring the Role of Heterogeneity

(b)

(c)

(d)

Figure 6.  α influence on (a)Success Ratio, (b) Rejection Ratio, (c)
MDC Resource Utilization and (d) CDC Resource Utilization in
Homogeneous and Heterogeneous Fog Computing Systems at

Heterogeneity Level 1

The results indicate that increasing α result in higher
success ratios, irrespective of the deadline scenario. This
suggests that a higher proportion of α leads to improved
task success rates. Moreover, higher α value corresponds
to lower rejection ratios in both loose and tight deadline

[…]

to lower rejection ratios in both loose and tight deadline
scenarios. This implies that a greater availability of fast
MDCs facilitates efficient task allocation and scheduling,

Generally, higher α
value contributes to improved resource utilization across
different deadline scenarios.  These insights contribute to

the ongoing efforts in enhancing the overall performance
and resource efficiency of fog computing systems.

G. Influence of α on Fog Computing (Heterogeneity
Level 2)

In the context of heterogeneity level 1(
analysis considering both loose and tight deadlines yields
intriguing results. When compared
level 2 as depicted in “Fig. 7”, heterogeneity level 2
consistently outperforms the 3000
heterogeneity case for both loose and tight deadlines. The
higher success ratios in the heterogeneity level 2 scenario
indicate enhanced task completion rates.

(a)

(b)

Upon analyzing the rejection ratios in both
heterogeneity level 1 and 2 scenarios, a decreasing trend
as the α values increase, indicating improved task
allocation strategies. However, heterogeneity level 2

on MDC Resource
Utilization

(#Jb=400, #MDC= 10,#CDC=1,#Level=1)

10% -20%

10% -30%

10% -40%

10% -50%

on CDC Resource Utilization
(#Jb=400, #MDC= 10,#CDC=1,#Level=1)

10% -20%

10% -30%

10% -40%

10% -50%

88
90
92
94
96
98

100

1 2 3 4 5 6

Su
cc

es
s

Ra
tio

 (%
)

Heterogeneity Factor α in FHM

Effect of Varying α on Success Ratio
(#Jb=400, #MDC= 10,#CDC=1,#Level=2)

0

2

4

6

8

10

1 2 3 4 5 6

Re
je

ct
io

n
Ra

tio
 (%

)

Heterogeneity Factor α in FHM

Effect of Varying α on RejectionRatio
(#Jb=400, #MDC= 10,#CDC=1,#Level=2)

Optimizing Fog Computing Efficiency: Exploring the Role of Heterogeneity…

http://journals.uob.edu.bh

the ongoing efforts in enhancing the overall performance
efficiency of fog computing systems.

Influence of α on Fog Computing (Heterogeneity

In the context of heterogeneity level 1(“Fig. 6”), the
analysis considering both loose and tight deadlines yields

 with heterogeneity
, heterogeneity level 2

consistently outperforms the 3000-4000 MIPS
heterogeneity case for both loose and tight deadlines. The
higher success ratios in the heterogeneity level 2 scenario

rates.

Upon analyzing the rejection ratios in both
heterogeneity level 1 and 2 scenarios, a decreasing trend

α values increase, indicating improved task
allocation strategies. However, heterogeneity level 2

in FHM

on Success Ratio
(#Jb=400, #MDC= 10,#CDC=1,#Level=2)

10% -20%

10% -30%

10% -40%

10% -50%

in FHM

on RejectionRatio
(#Jb=400, #MDC= 10,#CDC=1,#Level=2)

10% -20%

10% -30%

10% -40%

10% -50%

consistently exhibits lower rejection ratios compared to
heterogeneity level 1 for both loose and tight deadlines.

(c)

(d)

Figure 7.  α influence on (a)Success Ratio, (b) Rejection Ratio, (c)
MDC Resource Utilization and (d) CDC Resource Utilization in
Homogeneous and Heterogeneous Fog Computing Systems at

Heterogeneity Level 2

In terms of resource utilization, the heterogeneity level
2 scenario with 2500-4500 MIPS demonstrates superior
resource utilization in both MDCs and CDC compared to
the heterogeneity level 1 scenario with 3000